Form PTO-1595 RECORE (Rev. 03/01) 07 - 25	- 2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	NILL BASK HALL BASK HALL BASK
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ → ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 10216	d original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):  DEGUSSA AG	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
17/20/02	Name: TECHNOGEL GMBH & CO. KG
	Internal Address:
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: Max-Nader Strasse 15
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Duderstadt, Germany State:
Other <u>Assigns 50% interest to Assignee</u>	Zip: DE-37115
Execution Date: <u>06/13/2002</u>	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<b>-</b> , - 3 1 1
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution data of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/775,498	
	G 3 3
Additional numbers atta	ached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 2
Name: Robert G. Weilacher, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP	
Suite 3100, Promenade II	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.	
011 00 7: 20200	
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy	
is a true copy of the original document.	
Robert G. Weilacher, Reg. No. 20,531  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments	
/24/2002 ANHED1 00000162 09775498 Washington, D.C. 20231	
FC:581 40.00 0P	

01 FC:581

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013106 FRAME: 0915** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DEGUSSA AG, a limited joint stock company, organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, maintaining its principal place of business at Bennigsenplatz 1, DE-40474 Düsseldorf, Federal Republic of Germany, (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner by assignment of 50% of the right. title and interest in and to the United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/775,498 as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, TechnoGel GmbH & Co. KG, a limited liability company of Germany, having its principal place of business at Max-Näder Strasse 15, D-37115 Duderstadt, Federal Republic of Germany (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is the owner of 50% of the right, title and interest in said U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/775,498 and is desirous of acquiring the entire 100% right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/775,498.

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern;

BE IT KNOWN that for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby grant, sell, transfer, deliver and assign unto the said ASSIGNEE, and by these presents does hereby confirm the grant, sale, transfer, delivery and assignment unto the said ASSIGNEE of the ASSIGNOR'S 50% interest in the right, title and interest in and to the said United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/775,498;

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to it respecting said United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/775,498 and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute

REEL: 013106 FRAME: 0916

all divisional, continuation, substitute, re-issue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/775,498 in the United States, its territories and possessions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, now comes the undersigned being an official employed by DEGUSSA AG and having the authority to sign this document on behalf of ASSIGNOR, and does hereby confirm the grant, sale, transfer, delivery and assignment unto ASSIGNEE, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/775,498.

**DEGUSSA AG** 

By\_\_\_\_\_\_Dr. Hans-Ludwig Hirsch

Title procurist

June 13, 2002

By Dr. Wolfgang Weber

Title procurist

June 13, 2002

RECORDED: 07/20/2002

Date

PATENT REEL: 013106 FRAME: 0917